



AMBER RECOVERY LIGHT 600mm

25835

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The new T-MECH Light bar brings you the latest High Power LED technology in a low profile compact modular design with a tough aluminium chassis.

This light bar features an in-cab control function allowing you to select 15 different flash patterns. The unit features in-built memory allowing the user to select the preferred pattern for everyday use.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

LENS:	14 Clear Lens High Powered Amber LED clusters
VOLTAGE:	12v/24v
CURRENT:	5A Peak
FITTING:	Magnetic feet
FLASH PATTERN:	15 Flash Patterns
DIMENSIONS:	600mm (L) 310mm (H) x 100mm (W)

ITEM CONTENTS

- 1 x Light Bar
- 2 x Steel Legs
- 1 x Controller Function
- 1 x 3.5m Main Power Cable and Plug
- 4 x Nuts & Bolts
- 8 x Washers
- 4 x Rubber Feet Covers

SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

- A. 14 LED cluster Light Bar
- B. Aluminium chassis
- C. Steel mounting legs
- D. Magnetic feet
- E. 12v DC Power Socket cable
- F. Built in Control function



Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.

Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice before using this product.

Do not use this device if it, the cable or the plug are damaged.

Installation should be performed as per the installation instructions.

This device is intended for use solely on a stationary vehicle.

Ensure that all other materials used with this product are up to standard.

USER GUIDE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

This unit must be installed in accordance with any restrictions imposed by the manufacturer of the vehicle.

As supplied, Unless permanently mounted this unit is intended for use solely on stationary vehicles. The magnetic feet are not strong enough to keep the light bar attached to a moving vehicle. The magnetic feet have a rubber cover which must be used to prevent damage to the roof of the vehicle.

Position the light bar centrally on the vehicle roof. Feed the power cable in through a convenient window or door. The driver's door window would be appropriate as this would reduce the chance of driving off with the unit still on the roof. Insert the plug into the 12v DC socket (cigarette lighter socket).

Before driving off remove the plug from the socket and coil the cable up outside of the vehicle. Remove the light bar from the roof by tilting it backwards to lift the front magnets. Then, tilt to one side to remove one of the remaining magnets. Finally lift the light bar straight up to remove the final magnet. Do not remove the light bar by sliding across the roof as this may scratch the paint work.

In addition a permanent kit may be obtained for use with this light bar.

PERMANENT INSTALLATION

A more permanent mounting solution is to drill holes in the roof to allow the steel legs to be bolted to the roof. As supplied, the rubber feet are secured to the legs with M6 machine screws and nuts. These need to be replaced with nuts, bolts and washers appropriate to the vehicle in question. The legs have a square hole to accept a square collar bolt or machine screw to assist with tightening from inside the vehicle. In this instance the cable should be routed through an opening in the vehicle and sealed appropriately to prevent ingress of water. Once inside the routing of the cable is entirely up to the user depending on the vehicle. This type of installation should be undertaken by an experienced professional.

USER GUIDE

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The unit is operated using the power and control switches on the 12v/24v plug.

Turn the power on by operating the rocker switch (the one with the red LED). At this point the light bar will light up. Scroll through the display patterns by pressing and releasing the other rocker switch. Each time the switch is pressed a different pattern will be displayed. Once all 15 patterns have been displayed the unit will scroll back to the first pattern.



Once the desired pattern has been selected the unit will continue to display this pattern until another is selected. If the unit is powered off it will remember the chosen pattern and display that pattern when it is switched on next time.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

Problems with this unit will generally fall into one of three categories:

1. Failure of an LED cluster
2. Failure of the entire light bar
3. Mechanical failure of the light bar or fittings

If an individual LED cluster fails then the cluster will need to be replaced. This work should be carried out by a qualified auto electrician or the unit should be returned for repair. See “Contact Us” for details.

If the entire light bar has failed then this is most probably the main supply fuse. This fuse is accessed by unscrewing the tip of the power plug. The fuse is a Fast Blow 10Amp 30mm x 6mm glass fuse. Readily available at motor supply stores, or online.

If the fuse is intact then check the power socket by plugging in a known working device (a phone charger for example).

If both the socket and fuse are satisfactory then the unit should be returned for repair. See the “Contact Us” section for details.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

La nouvelle rampe lumineuse T-MECH vous apporte la dernière technologie LED haute puissance dans une conception modulaire compacte et discrète avec un châssis en aluminium robuste.

Cette rampe lumineuse comporte un boîtier de contrôle vous permettant de sélectionner 15 modes de clignotements différents. L'unité dispose d'une mémoire intégrée permettant à l'utilisateur de sélectionner le mode préféré pour une utilisation quotidienne.

SPÉCIFICITÉS DU PRODUIT

LENTILLE:	Lentille transparente orange haute puissance et haute diffusion
VOLTAGE:	12v/24v
ALIMENTATION:	5A Max
TYPE D'INSTALLATION:	Pieds magnétiques
MODE DE CLIGNOTEMENT:	15 Modes de clignotement
DIMENSIONS:	600mm (L) 310mm (H) x 100mm (l)

CONTENU

- 1 x Rampe lumineuse
- 2 x Supports en acier
- 1 x supports en caoutchouc
- 1 x Fonction de contrôle
- 4 x Cable d'alimentation de 3.5m et prise
- 8 x Écrous & Boulons
- 4 x Rondelles

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

- A. Rampe lumineuse avec 14 LED
- B. Chassis en aluminium
- C. Supports en acier
- D. Supports magnétiques
- E. Câble d'alimentation DC 12v
- F. Fonction de contrôle intégrée



La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

CONSEIL DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou de détérioration de l'appareil.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit à des fins autres que celles prévues.

Assurez-vous d'avoir lu et compris le manuel d'instructions et les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil si le câble ou la prise sont endommagés.

L'installation doit être effectuée conformément aux instructions d'installation.

Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé uniquement sur un véhicule à l'arrêt.

Assurez-vous que tous les autres matériaux utilisés avec ce produit sont conformes aux normes.

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Cette unité doit être installée conformément aux restrictions imposées par le fabricant du véhicule.

Livré en l'état, sauf s'il est monté de manière permanente, cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé uniquement sur des véhicules à l'arrêt. Les supports magnétiques ne sont pas assez puissants pour maintenir la rampe lumineuse attachée à un véhicule en mouvement. Les supports magnétiques possèdent une protection en caoutchouc qui doit être utilisée pour éviter d'endommager le toit du véhicule.

Positionnez la rampe lumineuse au centre du toit du véhicule. Passez le câble d'alimentation à travers une fenêtre ou une porte. La fenêtre de la porte côté conducteur serait mieux appropriée car ceci réduirait le risque de départ avec l'appareil toujours sur le toit. Insérez la fiche dans la prise 12v DC (prise allume-cigare).

Avant de partir, débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant et enroulez le câble à l'extérieur du véhicule. Retirez la rampe lumineuse du toit en l'inclinant vers l'arrière pour soulever les aimants avant. Ensuite, inclinez d'un côté pour retirer l'un des aimants restants. Enfin, soulevez la rampe lumineuse pour retirer le dernier aimant. Ne retirez pas la rampe lumineuse en la faisant glisser sur le toit, cela risquerait de rayer la peinture.

De plus, un kit permanent peut être obtenu pour une utilisation avec cette rampe lumineuse.

INSTALLATION PERMANENTE

Une solution de montage permanente consiste à percer des trous dans le toit pour permettre aux pieds en acier d'être boulonnés au toit. Les pieds en caoutchouc, inclus, sont fixés aux supports en acier à l'aide de vis à métaux et d'écrous M6. Ceux-ci doivent être remplacés par des écrous, des boulons et des rondelles (non fournis) adaptés au véhicule en question. Les supports possèdent un trou carré pour recevoir un boulon à collet carré ou une vis à métaux pour faciliter le serrage depuis l'intérieur du véhicule. Dans ce cas, le câble doit être acheminé à travers une ouverture du véhicule et scellé de manière appropriée pour empêcher l'infiltration d'eau. Une fois à l'intérieur, l'utilisateur choisi l'acheminement du câble, en fonction du véhicule. Ce type d'installation doit être effectué par un professionnel expérimenté.

MODE D'EMPLOI

MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

L'appareil fonctionne avec les interrupteurs d'alimentation et de contrôle de la prise 12v / 24v.

Allumez l'appareil en actionnant le commutateur à bascule (équipé du voyant LED rouge). À ce stade, la rampe lumineuse s'allume. Faites défiler les modes de clignotement en appuyant et en relâchant l'autre commutateur à bascule.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le commutateur, un mode différent s'affichera. Une fois que les 15 modes ont été affichés, l'unité reviendra au premier mode.



Une fois que le mode souhaité a été sélectionné, l'appareil continuera à afficher ce mode jusqu'à ce qu'un autre soit sélectionné. Si l'appareil est hors tension, il se souviendra du mode choisi et l'affichera lors de sa prochaine mise en marche.

DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES ÉLÉMENTS À MA COMMANDE?

Si vous constatez qu'une ou plusieurs pièces manquent à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service clients dans les 7 jours suivant sa réception.

Les problèmes liés à cet article feront généralement partie de l'une des trois catégories suivantes:

1. Défaillance d'une LED ou d'un groupe de LEDs
2. Défaillance de la rampe lumineuse entière
3. Défaillance mécanique de la rampe lumineuse ou des raccords

En cas de défaillance d'un groupe de LED, le groupe doit être remplacé. Ce travail doit être effectué par un électricien automobile qualifié ou l'appareil doit être renvoyé pour réparation. Voir la section « Contactez-nous » pour plus de détails.

Si l'intégralité de la rampe lumineuse est défaillante, il s'agit probablement du fusible principal. Pour accéder à ce fusible, dévissez le haut de la prise d'alimentation. Le fusible à fusion rapide 10Amp est en verre et mesure 30 x 6mm. Disponible dans la plupart des magasins d'accessoires pour automobiles ou en ligne.

Si le fusible est intact, vérifiez la prise d'alimentation en branchant un autre appareil en état de fonctionnement (un chargeur de téléphone, par exemple).

Si la prise et le fusible fonctionnent, l'appareil doit être renvoyé pour réparation. Voir la section « Contactez-nous » pour plus de détails.

POUR TOUT AUTRE DEMANDE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Der neue M-TECH Lichtbalken bietet Ihnen neueste High-Power LED Technologie mit einem flachen, kompakten und modularen Design in einem stabilen Aluminiumgehäuse.

Dieser Lichtbalken hat eine eingebaute Steuerung, so dass Sie aus 15 verschiedenen Leuchtprofilen wählen können. Die Einheit verfügt außerdem über eine eingebaute Memory-Funktion, die es dem Nutzer ermöglicht, das bevorzugte Profil zur alltäglichen Nutzung auszuwählen.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

LINSE:	14 Hochleistungs-LEDS mit durchsichtiger Linse und Gelblicht
SPANNUNG:	12v/24v
STROM:	5A Höchstwert
PASSFORM:	Magnetische Füße
LEUCHTPROFIL:	15 Leuchtprofile
MAßE:	600mm (L) 310mm (H) x 100mm (B)

INHALT

- 1 x Lichtbalken
- 2 x Stahlbeine
- 1 x Steuerung
- 1 x 3,5m Stromkabel und Stecker
- 4 x Schrauben und Muttern
- 8 x Unterlegscheiben
- 4 x Gummifüße

VORGABEN

PRODUKTMERKMALE

- A. Lichtbalken mit 14 LED-Gruppen
- B. Aluminiumgehäuse
- C. Stahlbeine
- D. Magnetische FüÙe
- E. 12V DC Stromkabel
- F. Eingebaute Steuerungsfunktion



Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

SICHERE ARBEITSVERFAHREN

Bitte lesen Sie den Abschnitt zu sicheren Arbeitsverfahren durch, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen des Geräts zu vermeiden.

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt nutzen.

Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist.

Die Anbringung sollte gemäß der Installierungsanleitung vorgenommen werden.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für eine Nutzung an stehenden Fahrzeugen gedacht.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle anderen Materialien, die mit diesem Produkt verwendet werden, den maßgeblichen Standards entsprechen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

INSTALLIERUNGSANLEITUNG

Dieses Gerät muss gemäß den vom Fahrzeughersteller auferlegten Beschränkungen installiert werden.

So wie diese Einheit geliefert wird, und ohne permanente Anbringung, eignet es sich nur für eine Nutzung an stehenden Fahrzeugen. Die magnetischen Füße sind nicht stark genug, um den Lichtbalken auf fahrenden Fahrzeugen zu halten. Die magnetischen Füße verfügen über Gummiüberzüge, welche genutzt werden müssen, um das Fahrzeugdach vor Schäden zu schützen.

Platzieren Sie den Lichtbalken mittig auf dem Fahrzeugdach. Führen Sie das Stromkabel durch ein geeignetes Fenster oder eine Tür. Das Fenster auf der Fahrerseite eignet sich besonders gut, da hierdurch die Wahrscheinlichkeit geringer ist, dass das Fahrzeug bewegt wird, während sich die Einheit noch auf dem Dach befindet. Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine 12V DC Steckdose (Zigarettenanzünder).

Ziehen Sie vor dem Losfahren den Stecker aus der Steckdose und rollen Sie das Kabel außerhalb des Fahrzeugs auf. Nehmen Sie den Lichtbalken vom Dach, indem Sie ihn nach hinten kippen, um die vorderen Magneten zu lösen. Kippen Sie ihn dann auf eine Seite, um die restlichen Magnete zu lösen. Heben Sie den Lichtbalken dann gerade nach oben, um den letzten Magnet zu lösen. Nehmen Sie den Lichtbalken nicht ab, indem Sie ihn über das Dach schieben, da hierdurch der Lack zerkratzt werden könnte.

Zusätzlich ist ein permanenter Bausatz zur Nutzung dieses Lichtbalkens erhältlich.

PERMANENTE INSTALLIERUNG

Eine permanente Lösung wäre, Löcher in das Dach zu bohren, damit die Stahlbeine an das Dach geschraubt werden können. Die mitgelieferten Gummifüße werden mit M6 Maschinenschrauben und Gewindemuttern an den Beinen angebracht. Diese müssen durch Gewindemuttern, Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben (nicht mitgeliefert) ersetzt werden, welche für das jeweilige Fahrzeug geeignet sind. Die Beine verfügen über ein rechteckiges Loch, welches für rechteckige Kragenschrauben oder Maschinenschrauben geeignet ist, so dass diese im Fahrzeug festgezogen werden können. In diesem Fall sollte das Kabel durch eine Öffnung im Fahrzeug geführt und angemessen abgedichtet werden, damit kein Wasser eindringen kann. Im Inneren kann der Nutzer die Führung des Kabels je nach Fahrzeug selbst entscheiden. Diese Art von Installation sollte von einer erfahrenen Fachkraft vorgenommen werden.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Das Gerät wird über den An-/ Ausschalter und die Kontrolltasten am 12V/24V-Stecker gesteuert.

Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die den Kippschalter (mit der roten LED) bedienen. Nun sollte der Lichtbalken aufleuchten. Scrollen Sie durch die Anzeigeprofile, indem Sie den anderen Kippschalter drücken und loslassen. Jedes Mal, wenn der Schalter gedrückt wird, wird ein anderes Profil angezeigt. Sobald alle 15 Profile angezeigt worden sind, scrollt die Einheit zurück zum ersten Profil.



Sobald das gewünschte Profil ausgewählt ist, zeigt die Einheit dieses Profil an, bis ein anderes ausgewählt wird. Sollte die Einheit ausgeschaltet werden, wird sie sich das ausgewählte Profil merken, und dieses anzeigen, sobald sie wieder eingeschaltet wird.

Fehlerbehebung

LÖSUNGSANLEITUNG

WAS TUN, WENN BEI DER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Sollten bei Ihrer Bestellung Teile fehlen, kontaktieren Sie einfach unseren freundlichen und hilfsbereiten Kundendienst innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt.

Probleme mit der Einheit können normalerweise in drei Kategorien unterteilt werden:

1. Defekte LED-Gruppe
2. Defekt am gesamten Lichtbalken
3. Mechanischer Defekt am Lichtbalken oder am Gehäuse

Sollte eine einzelne LED-Gruppe defekt sein, muss die Gruppe ausgetauscht werden. Dies sollte von einem qualifizierten Fahrzeugelektriker vorgenommen werden oder die Einheit sollte zur Reparatur zurückgegeben werden. Gehen Sie auf „Kontaktieren Sie uns“, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

Sollte der gesamte Lichtbalken defekt sein, dann liegt dies höchstwahrscheinlich an der Hauptsicherung. Auf diese Sicherung können Sie zugreifen, indem Sie den oberen Teil des Steckers abschrauben. Bei der Sicherung handelt es sich um eine Fast Blow 10Amp 30mm x 6mm Glassicherung. Diese kann in Autofachgeschäften oder online erworben werden.

Sollte die Sicherung intakt sein, überprüfen Sie die Steckdose, indem Sie ein funktionierendes Gerät anschließen (zum Beispiel ein Handy-Ladegerät).

Wenn die Steckdose und die Sicherung funktionieren, sollte das Gerät zur Reparatur zurückgeschickt werden. Gehen Sie auf „Kontaktieren Sie uns“, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

**BEI ALLEN ANDEREN PROBLEMEN KONTAKTIEREN SIE BITTE
UNSEREN KUNDENDIENST.**



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

La nueva barra de luz T-MECH le ofrece lo último en tecnología LED de alta potencia en un diseño modular compacto y discreto con un chasis de aluminio resistente.

Esta barra de luz cuenta con una función de control que le permite seleccionar 15 patrones diferentes de destello. La unidad cuenta con una memoria incorporada que permite al usuario seleccionar la opción preferida para el día a día.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

BARRA DE LUZ:	14 Paneles LED Ámbar de Alta Potencia con Carcasa Transparente
TENSIÓN:	12v/24v
CORRIENTE:	5A Máximo
MONTAJE:	Pies magnéticos
PATRÓN FLASH:	15 Patrones Flash/Destello
DIMENSIONES:	600mm (L) 310mm (Al) x 100mm (An)

CONTENIDO DEL ARTÍCULO

- 1 x Barra de luz
- 2 x Patas de acero
- 1 x Función del controlador
- 1 x Cable y enchufe de alimentación principal de 3,5 m
- 4 x Tuercas y tornillos
- 8 x Arandelas
- 4 x Protectores de goma para las patas

ESPECIFICACIONES

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- A. Barra de luz con 14 paneles LED
- B. Chasis de aluminio
- C. Patas de soporte de acero
- D. Patas magnéticas
- E. Cable de alimentación de 12v DC
- F. Función de control incorporada



La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para asegurar la prevención de lesiones o daños al equipo.

No utilice este producto para fines distintos a los previstos.

Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los consejos de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.

No utilice este dispositivo si el dispositivo, el cable o el enchufe están dañados.

La instalación debe realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación..

Este dispositivo está diseñado para ser utilizado únicamente en un vehículo parado.

Asegúrese de que todos los demás materiales utilizados con este producto cumplan con los estándares.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Esta unidad debe instalarse respetando las restricciones impuestas por el fabricante del vehículo.

A menos que se monte de forma permanente, esta unidad está destinada a ser utilizada únicamente en vehículos parados. Los pies magnéticos no son lo suficientemente fuertes para mantener la barra de luz fijada a un vehículo en movimiento. Los pies magnéticos tienen un tapete de goma que debe utilizarse para evitar daños en el techo del vehículo.

Coloque la barra de luz en el centro del techo del vehículo. Introduzca el cable de alimentación pasándolo a través de una ventana o puerta. La ventana de la puerta del conductor es probablemente la más adecuada, ya que es más fácil evitar la posibilidad de arrancar con la unidad todavía en el techo. Inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente continua de 12v (encendedor de cigarrillos del coche).

Antes de ponerse en movimiento, desconecte el enchufe y enrolle el cable. Retire la barra de luz del techo inclinándola hacia atrás para levantar los imanes delanteros. A continuación, inclínela hacia un lado para retirar uno de los imanes restantes. Por último, levante la barra de luces para retirar el último imán. No retire la barra de luz deslizándola por el techo, ya que podría rayar la pintura.

Además, se puede obtener un kit permanente para usarlo con esta barra de luz.

INSTALACIÓN PERMANENTE

Como solución de montaje más permanente, taladre orificios en el techo para poder atornillar las patas de acero al techo. Los pies de goma suministrados están sujetos a las patas con tornillos y tuercas. Estos deben ser reemplazados por tuercas, tornillos y arandelas (no suministrados) adecuados para el vehículo en cuestión. Las patas tienen un agujero cuadrado para introducir un tornillo de cuello cuadrado para facilitar la fijación desde el interior del vehículo. En este caso, el cable debe pasarse por una abertura del vehículo y sellarse adecuadamente para evitar la entrada de agua. Una vez dentro, el enrutamiento del cable depende totalmente del usuario. Este tipo de instalación debe ser realizada por un profesional experimentado.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

La unidad funciona con los interruptores de alimentación y control del enchufe de 12v/24v.

Encienda la unidad accionando el interruptor basculante (el del LED rojo). De este modo, se encenderá la barra de luz. Desplácese por los diferentes patrones de iluminación pulsando y soltando el otro interruptor basculante. Cada vez que pulse el interruptor, se mostrará un patrón diferente. Una vez se hayan mostrado los 15 patrones, la unidad volverá a mostrar el primero.



Una vez seleccionado el patrón deseado, la unidad continuará mostrando este patrón hasta que se seleccione otro. Aunque apague la unidad, ésta recordará el patrón escogido y mostrará ese patrón la próxima vez que se encienda.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

¿QUÉ HAGO SI FALTAN PIEZAS DE MI PEDIDO?

Si parece que falta alguna pieza de su pedido, póngase en contacto con nuestro amable y servicial equipo de atención al cliente en un plazo de 7 días a partir de la recepción.

Los problemas con esta unidad se clasifican, generalmente, en una de las tres categorías siguientes:

1. Fallo de un panel LED
2. Fallo de toda la barra de luz
3. Fallo mecánico de la barra de luz o de los accesorios

Si un panel LED individual falla, deberá reemplazarse el panel en cuestión. Este trabajo debería realizarlo un mecánico o electricista de coches o devolver la unidad para su reparación. Consulte la sección “Contáctenos” para más detalles.

Si toda la barra de luz ha dejado de funcionar, lo más probable es que se deba al fusible de alimentación principal. Puede acceder a este fusible desatornillando la punta del enchufe de alimentación. El fusible es un fusible rápido de vidrio de 10Amp 30mm x 6 mm. Fácilmente disponible en las tiendas de suministros de motor, o por internet.

Si el fusible está intacto, compruebe la toma de corriente enchufando un dispositivo conocido (por ejemplo, un cargador de teléfono).

Si tanto el enchufe como el fusible funcionan correctamente, deberá devolver la unidad para su reparación. Consulte la sección “Contáctenos” para más detalles.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.**

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

La nuova barra lampeggiante T-MECH è un prodotto modulare dal design compatto e discreto che possiede una tecnologia d'avanguardia High Power LED e un robusto telaio in alluminio.

Questo lampeggiante può essere controllato dall'interno del veicolo e offre 15 modalità di intermittenza, oltre a una funzione di memoria che permette all'utente di impostare la modalità preferita per l'uso quotidiano.

SPECIFICHE PRODOTTO

LENTE:	14 grappoli LED trasparenti color Ambra
VOLTAGGIO:	12v/24v
CORRENTE:	Corrente max. 5A
MONTAGGIO:	Piedi magnetici
MODALITÀ INTERMITTENZA:	15 modalità
DIMENSIONI:	600mm (L) 210mm (A) x 100mm (P)

CONTENUTO DELLA SCATOLA

- 1 x Barra lampeggiante
- 2 x Gambe in acciaio
- 1 Funzione di controllo
- 1 Cavo di alimentazione da 3,5mm con spina 4
- 4 x Dadi e bulloni
- 8 Rondelle
- 4 Guarnizioni per piedi in gomma

SPECIFICHE

CARATTERISTICHE PRODOTTO

- A. Barra luminosa con 14 cluster LED
- B. Telaio in alluminio
- C. Gambe in acciaio
- D. Piedi magnetici
- E. Cavo di alimentazione 12v
- F. Funzione di controllo integrata



La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto.

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

PROCEDURE OPERATIVE DI SICUREZZA

Si prega di leggere attentamente le Procedure Operative di Sicurezza al fine di prevenire lesioni alla persona o danni al dispositivo.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto per applicazioni diverse da quelle previste.

Assicurarsi di aver letto e pienamente compreso il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli di sicurezza prima dell'utilizzo di questo prodotto.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto in caso vi fossero di danni al cavo o alla spina.

L'installazione dovrà essere effettuata secondo le istruzioni di installazione.

L'uso di questo prodotto è previsto esclusivamente su veicoli stazionari.

Assicurarsi che tutti gli altri materiali utilizzati insieme a questo prodotto siano a norma.

GUIDA UTENTE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Questo prodotto deve essere installato in conformità con le eventuali restrizioni imposte dalla casa manifatturiera del veicolo.

Ameno che non venga fissato sul veicolo come descritto nel paragrafo successivo, questo dispositivo è inteso esclusivamente per l'uso su veicoli stazionari. I piedi magnetici non sono sufficienti a mantenere il dispositivo in posizione su un veicolo in movimento. I piedi magnetici sono dotati di un rivestimento in gomma da utilizzare per evitare danni al tettuccio del veicolo.

Posizionare la barra luminosa al centro del tettuccio del veicolo. Passare il cavo di alimentazione attraverso uno sportello o un finestrino. Si raccomanda di utilizzare lo sportello o il finestrino dalla parte del conducente per ridurre il rischio di ripartire con il dispositivo sul ancora sul tettuccio. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione all'interno della presa da 12v (accendisigari).

Prima di ripartire, scollegare la presa dall'accendisigari e avvolgere il cavo su sé stesso all'esterno del veicolo. Per rimuovere la barra luminosa del tetto, inclinarla all'indietro per sollevare le calamite anteriori. In seguito, inclinarla su un lato per scollegare una delle calamite rimaste a contatto con il tetto. Infine, sollevare la barra verso l'alto per scollegare l'ultima calamita. Non rimuovere la barra lampeggiante facendola scorrere sul tetto, in quanto potrebbe provocare dei graffi alla carrozzeria.

È disponibile un kit per l'installazione fissa di questa barra luminosa.

INSTALLAZIONE FISSA

Per montare il prodotto in modo permanente è necessario forare il tetto al fine di fissare le gambe d'acciaio al tetto del veicolo. I piedi in gomma in dotazione sono fissati alle staffe con bulloni e dadi M6. Questi ultimi vanno sostituiti con dadi, bulloni e rondelle adatte al veicolo in questione. Le gambe presentano un foro quadrato che permette di utilizzare bulloni o viti con sottotesta quadrato per avvitare il dispositivo al tetto dall'interno della vettura. In tal caso, il cavo andrà passato all'interno del veicolo attraverso un'apertura. Tale apertura andrà sigillata adeguatamente al fine di prevenire l'ingresso di acqua. Il collegamento del cavo sarà di competenza dell'utente, in base al tipo di veicolo. Questo tipo di installazione deve essere effettuata da un professionista esperto.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Il dispositivo è adoperabile utilizzando i pulsanti di accensione e controllo che si trovano sulla spina da 12v.

Per accendere il dispositivo, utilizzare l'interruttore oscillante (dotato di luce LED rossa). A questo punto la barra luminosa si accenderà. Per scorrere fra le modalità di intermittenza, premere e rilasciare il secondo interruttore oscillante. Ogni volta che premerete il pulsante verrà attivata una nuova modalità di intermittenza. Una volta completato il ciclo di 15 modalità di intermittenza, il ciclo riprenderà dalla prima modalità.



Una volta selezionata la modalità desiderata, il dispositivo continuerà a operare in tale modalità fino a quando non ne verrà selezionata una nuova. Quando il dispositivo verrà spento e riacceso, la modalità precedentemente selezionata sarà ancora attiva.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA FARE SE MANCASSERO ALCUNI COMPONENTI DELL'ORDINE?

Se dovessero mancare alcuni componenti dell'ordine, contattare il nostro Team di Servizio Clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del prodotto.

Generalmente i problemi che possono verificarsi con questo prodotto possono essere suddivisi in tre categorie:

1. Malfunzionamento di un grappolo di LED
2. Malfunzionamento dell'intera barra
3. Malfunzionamento meccanico della barra luminosa o dei componenti di montaggio

In caso di guasto a un grappolo di LED, sarà da sostituire l'intero grappolo. La sostituzione deve essere effettuata da un elettrauta qualificato, oppure il dispositivo dovrà essere inviato per la riparazione. Vedere la sezione "Contatti" per maggiori dettagli.

In caso di avaria dell'intera barra, la causa più probabile è che esista un problema con il fusibile principale. Si può accedere a tale fusibile svitando l'estremità della spina. Il fusibile è un Fusibile Rapido da 10Amp 30 mm x 6 mm in vetro, disponibile online o presso i rivenditori di accessori auto.

Se il fusibile dovesse risultare intatto, controllare la presa inserendovi un altro dispositivo funzionante (come ad esempio in un caricabatterie per cellulare).

Se non risultano guasti al fusibile né alla presa, il dispositivo dovrà essere inviato per la riparazione. Vedere la sezione "Contatti" per maggiori dettagli.

PER QUALSIASI ALTRO PROBLEMA VI PREGHIAMO DI CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO TEAM DI SERVIZIO CLIENTI.

OMSCHRIJVING

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

De nieuwe T-MECH-lichtbalk biedt u de nieuwste LED-technologie met een hoog vermogen in een compact modulair ontwerp met een robuust aluminium omhulsing.

Deze lichtbalk heeft een ingebouwde bedieningsfunctie waarmee u 15 verschillende flitspatronen kunt selecteren. Het apparaat beschikt over een ingebouwd geheugen waarmee u het gewenste patroon voor dagelijks gebruik kan selecteren.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

LENS:	14 Hoogvermogen oranje Led-clusters met heldere lens
SPANNIG:	12v/24v
STROOM:	5A Piek
MONTAGE:	Magnetische poten
FLITSPATRONEN:	15 Flitspatronen
AFMETINGEN:	600mm (L) 310mm (H) x 100mm (B)

VERPAKKING BEVAT:

- 1 x Lichtbalk
- 2 x Stalen poten
- 1 x Bedieningsfunctie
- 1 x 3.5m Hoofdvoedingskabel en stekker
- 4 x Moeren & Bouten
- 8 x Slutringen
- 4 x Rubberen pootafdekkingen

OMSCHRIJVING

PRODUCTEIGENSCHAPPEN

- A. 14 LED-cluster lichtbalk
- B. Aluminium omhulling
- C. Stalen poten
- D. Magnetische poten
- E. 12v DC Stopcontact kabel
- F. Ingebouwde bedieningsfunctie



De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIES

VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees a.u.b. de veiligheids instructies door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

Gebruik dit product alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden.

Zorg ervoor dat u de handleiding en het veiligheidsadvies hebt gelezen en volledig begrijpt voordat u dit product gebruikt.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet als deze, de kabel of de stekker beschadigd zijn.

De installatie moet worden uitgevoerd volgens de installatie-instructies.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik op een stilstaand voertuig.

Zorg ervoor dat alle andere materialen die met dit product worden gebruikt, voldoen aan de norm.

HANDLEIDING

INSTALLATIE INSTRUCTIES

Dit apparaat moet geïnstalleerd worden in overeenstemming met alle beperkingen die door de fabrikant van het voertuig zijn opgelegd.

Zoals reeds eerder vermeld, dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik op stilstaande voertuigen tenzij dit apparaat permanent gemonteerd is. De magnetische voetjespoten zijn niet sterk genoeg om de lichtbalk aan een bewegend voertuig te koppelen. De magnetische poten hebben een rubberen afdekking die moet worden gebruikt om schade aan het dak van het voertuig te voorkomen.

Plaats de lichtbalk op het midden van het dak van het voertuig. Leid de stroomkabel door een raam of deur. Het bestuurdersportierraam zou geschikt zijn, omdat dit de kans verkleint dat u wegrijdt met het apparaat nog op het dak. Steek de stekker in de 12v DC-aansluiting (sigarettenaanstekeraansluiting).

Haal voor het wegrijden de stekker uit het stopcontact en rol de kabel op buiten het voertuig. Verwijder de lichtbalk van het dak door deze naar achteren te kantelen om de voorste magneten op te tillen. Kantel vervolgens naar een kant om de eerste resterende magneten te verwijderen. Til tenslotte de lichtbalk recht omhoog om de laatste magneet te verwijderen. Verwijder de lichtbalk niet door over het dak te schuiven, omdat dit krassen op het lakwerk kan veroorzaken.

Er is ook een permanente set verkrijgbaar voor gebruik met deze lichtbalk.

PERMANENTE INSTALLATIE

Een meer permanente montageoplossing is om gaten in het dak te boren zodat de stalen poten aan het dak kunnen worden geschroefd. Zoals meegeleverd, worden de rubberen voetjes aan de poten bevestigd met M6-machineschroeven en -moeren. Deze moeten worden vervangen door geschikte moeren, bouten en sluitringen naar het voertuig in kwestie. De poten hebben een vierkant gat om een vierkante kraagbout of machineschroef op te nemen om te helpen bij het vastzetten vanuit het voertuig. In dit geval moet de kabel door een opening in het voertuig worden geleid en op de juiste manier worden afgedicht om binnendringen van water te voorkomen. Eenmaal binnen is de kabelgeleiding volledig aan de gebruiker afhankelijk van het voertuig. Dit type installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een ervaren professional.

HANDLEIDING

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

Het apparaat wordt bediend met behulp van de stroom- en bedieningsschakelaars op de 12V/24V-stekker.

Schakel de stroom in door de tuimelschakelaar (met de rode LED) te bedienen. Vervolgens zal de lichtbalk oplichten. Blader door de weergavepatronen door de andere tuimelschakelaar in te drukken en los te laten. Elke keer dat de schakelaar wordt ingedrukt, wordt een ander patroon weergegeven. Nadat alle 15 patronen zijn weergegeven, gaat het apparaat terug naar het eerste patroon.



Nadat het gewenste patroon is geselecteerd, blijft het apparaat dit patroon weergeven totdat een ander is geselecteerd. Als het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, onthoudt deze het gekozen patroon en geeft dat patroon weer wanneer het de volgende keer wordt ingeschakeld.

HET OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

OPLOSSIGENGIDS

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt in uw bestelling, neem dan binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

Problemen met dit apparaat vallen meestal in een van de volgende drie categorieën:

1. Uitval van een LED-cluster
2. Uitval van de gehele lichtbalk
3. Mechanische storing van de lichtbalk of fittingen

Als een afzonderlijk LED-cluster uitvalt, moet het cluster worden vervangen. Deze werkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde auto-elektricien of het apparaat moet worden teruggestuurd voor reparatie. Zie "Contact" voor meer informatie.

Als de hele lichtbalk defect is, is dit waarschijnlijk de hoofdzekering. Deze zekering is toegankelijk door de punt van de stekker los te schroeven. De zekering is een Fast Blow 10Amp 30 mm x Glaszekering van 6 mm. Direct verkrijgbaar bij motorleveranciers of online.

Als de zekering intact is, controleer dan het stopcontact door een bekend werkend apparaat aan te sluiten (bijvoorbeeld een telefoonlader).

Als zowel het stopcontact als de zekering naar behoren zijn, moet het apparaat worden geretourneerd voor reparatie. Zie het gedeelte 'Contact' voor meer informatie.

NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE AANGELEGENHEDEN CONTACT OP MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 

